

No. 18-450

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UTAH REPUBLICAN PARTY, PETITIONER,

v.

SPENCER J. COX, ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

On Petition for a Writ of *Certiorari* to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR PRIVATE CITIZEN, INC. AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

EDWARD D. GREIM
Counsel of Record
ANDREW P. ALEXANDER
GRAVES GARRETT LLC
1100 Main Street,
Suite 2700
Kansas City, MO 64105
(816) 256-3181
edgreim@gravesgarrett.com

November 8, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Interest of the *Amicus Curiae* 1

Summary of the Argument 1

Argument 5

 I. The Tenth Circuit misconceived the nature of the right of association and, consequently, the character and magnitude of the injury to be weighed against the state interest. 5

 A. The freedom of association is vested in the association as an institution, not only in its individual members. 6

 B. The Tenth Circuit’s misconception of the nature of the right materially alters the character and magnitude of the injury to be balanced against state interests. 8

 II. The adverse effects of the Tenth Circuit’s holding are far-reaching. 12

Conclusion 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>American Party of Texas v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	6, 7, 10, 11
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	5, 9, 10
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Democratic Party of U.S. v. Wisc. ex rel. La Follette</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981).....	13
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Committee</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	1, 2, 6
<i>Montano v. Lefkowitz</i> , 575 F.2d 378 (2d Cir. 1978).....	13
<i>New York State Board of Elections v. Lopez Torres</i> , 552 U.S. 196 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ripon Soc’y, Inc. v. Nat’l Republican Party</i> , 525 F.2d 567 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	13

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984)..... 6, 7

Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut,
479 U.S. 209 (1986)..... 1, 2, 6

Utah Republican Party v. Cox,
892 F.3d 1066 (10th Cir. 2018)..... *passim*

Vieth v. Jubelirer,
541 U.S. 267 (2004)..... 6

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. I..... *passim*

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV..... *passim*

U.S. Const. Art. II, §§ 1–3..... 13
